



§~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 532/2018**

**DEVANAND & ANR.**

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. N.K. Aggarwal, Adv.  
(appeared through VC), Ms.  
Sanjana Antil & Mr. Akash  
Varun, Adv.

versus

**SMT. LILA DEVI & ORS.**

..... Defendant

Through: None for D-1 to 11 & 17  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv. for D-  
14  
Mr. Narender Bhandari, Adv. For  
D-15  
Mr. Gautam Dhamija, Adv. for  
D-16 (appeared through VC)  
(Mobile No. 9810690505)

**CORAM:  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH  
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**28.10.2025**

%

**I.A.No.26552/2025 (under Order XXIII Rule 1-A r/w  
Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.16  
seeking transposition as plaintiff in the present case in  
place of plaintiff no.1 & 2)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks  
with advance copy to the opposite side.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

**CS(OS) 532/2018**



4. The matter is listed for admission/denial of documents.
5. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he is not received any instruction from the plaintiffs and he will move an appropriate application seeking discharge in the present matter.
6. An application filed on behalf of defendant no.16 seeking transposition as plaintiff pending consideration.
7. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents on **08<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 28, 2025/nk**